

Case No. 15-3751 (and related cases: 15-3799; 15-3817; 15-3820; 15-3822; 15-3823; 15-3831; 15-3837; 15-3839; 15-3850; 15-3853; 15-3858; 15-3885; 15-3887; 15-3948; 15-4159; 15-4162; 15-4188; 15-4211; 15-4234; 15-4305; 15-4404)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.)	In Re: Environmental Protection Agency and Department of Defense, Final Rule: Clean Water Rule: Definition of
Petitioners,)	“Waters of the United States,”
v.)	80 Fed. Reg. 37,054, published
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.)	June 29, 2015 (MCP No. 135)
Respondents.)	On petition for review from the
)	Environmental Protection
)	Agency and the U.S. Army
)	Corps of Engineers

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF STATE
PETITIONERS AND BUSINESS AND MUNICIPAL PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey S. Longworth
Barnes & Thornburg LLP
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 408-6918
Jeffrey.longworth@btlaw.com

L. Rachel Lerman
Barnes & Thornburg LLP
2029 Century Park East Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2904
Tel: (310) 284-3871
Rachel.lerman@btlaw.com

Tammy Helminski
Barnes & Thornburg LLP
171 Monroe Avenue N.W. Suite 1000
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
Tel: (616) 742-3926
Tammy.helminski@btlaw.com

Date: November 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE WOTUS RULE ENCROACHES ON TRADITIONAL STATE POWERS	3
A. The Federal Water Pollution Control Act Protects Navigable Waters from Pollution, and Leaves Regulation of Land and Non-Navigable, Intrastate Waters to the States.....	4
B. The WOTUS Rule Improperly Encompasses Land and Water that Congress Left to the Purview of the States.	10
II. THE ACT’S TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DO NOT SUPPORT THE WOTUS RULE	13
A. The Act Regulates Water Pollution, not Flows or Habitat.	15
B. The WOTUS Rule Would Unlawfully Regulate Water Flows.....	19
C. The WOTUS Rule Would Unlawfully Regulate Wildlife Habitat.	23
D. The Statement of Goals Does Not Prescribe the Act’s Jurisdictional Reach.	26
III. THE AGENCIES’ NEW, EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT JURISDICTION IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	27
IV. THE THEORY OF JURISDICTION ESPOUSED IN THE WOTUS RULE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	31
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
ADDENDUM	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) (Scalia, J., plurality).....	26
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	26
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Ohio, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, et al.</i> , Case No. 15-3751	28
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	12, 22
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	28
<i>Virginia Department of Transportation v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , No. 1:12-cv-775 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 981 (E.D. Va. Jan. 3, 2013)	19
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
Federal Statutes	
16 U.S.C. §§ 703 <i>et seq.</i>	24

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 *et seq.*.....24

16 U.S.C. §§ 4401 *et seq.*.....24

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)13, 15, 16

33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)20

33 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2).....24

33 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(3).....21

33 U.S.C. § 12888

33 U.S.C. § 13117

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)16

33 U.S.C. § 13298

33 U.S.C. § 13427

33 U.S.C. § 13447

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)5

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)8, 11

Federal Water Pollution Control Act*passim*

Pub. L. No. 80-845, 62 Stat. 11554

Pub. L. No. 89-234, § 5(a) (October 2, 1965).....4

Pub. L. No.92-500, 86 Stat. 8165

Pub. L. No. 92-500, § 2, 86 Stat. 886 (1972).....5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) and 29(d).....32

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 209.2605

33 C.F.R. § 323.2 (1977)2

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(3).....11

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(7) (2015)12

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(8) (2015)12

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(2)(i) (2015)12

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(2)(ii) (2015)12

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(2)(iii) (2015)12

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(3) (2015)11

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(5) (2015)14, 20

40 C.F.R. § 125.1 (1973)1

37 Fed. Reg. 18,289 (Sept. 9, 1972)5

38 Fed. Reg. 13,528 (May 22, 1973)2

42 Fed. Reg. 36,787 (July 15, 1977).....21

42 Fed. Reg. 37,123 (July 19, 1977).....9

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)*passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Article II, § 33

Commerce Clause of the U.S. Constitution.....1, 9, 10, 13

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 33699 (1972).....6

118 Cong. Rec. 33756 (1972).....6, 7
123 Cong. Rec. 39 (1977).....21
H. Rep. No. 92-911, 92nd Cong. 2d Sess. at 818 (1972)5
S. Rep. 92-1236, 92-1236, 92nd Cong., 2d Sess. at 144 (1972).....5
S. Rep. No. 92-414, 92nd Cong. 1st Sess. at 77 (1971)7
